
 

ENROLLED SENATE 

CONCURRENT 

RESOLUTION NO. 25 By:  Robinson and Shurden of 

the Senate 

 

    and 

 

  Ericson and Turner of the 

House 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A Concurrent Resolution approving the transfer of 

certain historic properties in Okmulgee and Muskogee 

Counties, Oklahoma; and directing distribution. 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Historical Society Board of Directors has 

determined that the properties known as the Nuyaka Mission Historic 

Site, Okmulgee County, and the Thomas-Foreman Historic Site, 

Muskogee County, are surplus to the needs of the Society; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Nuyaka Homecoming Association and Historical 

Society, a not-for-profit corporation of the State of Oklahoma, has 

expressed a desire to operate the Nuyaka Mission Historic Site and 

has done so for over three years, under contract with the Oklahoma 

Historical Society.  The Nuyaka Homecoming and Historical Society 

has further entered into a contract with the Oklahoma Historical 

Society to continue operation of this historic site in exchange for 

the deed to the property; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Three Rivers Museum, a not-for-profit corporation 

of the State of Oklahoma, has expressed a desire to operate the 

Thomas-Foreman Historic Site and has done so since September 2002, 

under contract with the Oklahoma Historical Society.  The Three 

Rivers Museum has further entered into a contract with the Oklahoma 

Historical Society to continue operation of this historic site for a 

period of up to three years in exchange for the deed to the 

property. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION 

OF THE 49TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

CONCURRING THEREIN: 

 

THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature, as provided by Section 5.2 

of Title 53 of the Oklahoma Statutes, approves the transfer of the 

Nuyaka Mission Historic Site, Okmulgee County, from the Oklahoma 

Historical Society to the Nuyaka Homecoming and Historical Society. 

 

THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature, as provided by Section 5.2 

of Title 53 of the Oklahoma Statutes, approves the transfer of the 
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Thomas-Foreman Historic Site, Muskogee County, from the Oklahoma 

Historical Society to the Three Rivers Museum. 

 

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to the Oklahoma 

Historical Society Board of Directors, the Nuyaka Homecoming and 

Historical Society, and the Three Rivers Museum. 

 

Adopted by the Senate the 13th day of May, 2003. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 30th day of May, 

2003. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer  of the House 

 of Representatives 

 


